signed up to our pricing discounts offer for volume commitments, and a decline in our physical line base.  This was partly offset
by underlying growth of 25% in our FTTC rental base and a 10% increase in our Ethernet rental base.

Operating costs were 3% higher mainly driven by higher costs from recruitment and training of new engineers to support our
‘Fibre First’ programme and help deliver improved customer service, pay inflation and business rates, partly offset by efficiency
savings. EBITDA was down 6% for the half year.

Capital expenditure was £1,031m, up £244m or 31%, driven by higher year on year BDUK net grant funding deferrals and
investment in our FTTP and Gfast network build being partly offset by efficiency savings.

Normalised free cash flow was down 48% due to the EBITDA decline, higher underlying capital expenditure (excluding BDUK
grant funding deferrals) and timing of customer receipts.

1  Adjusted. See Glossary on page 2
2  IFRS 15 pro forma used for comparative period in the prior year

14

Financial statements
Group income statement
For the half year to 30 September 2018 (IFRS 15 basis)

Note Before

specific
items

(‘Adjusted’)

Specific
items

(note 6)

Total
(Reported)

   £m £m £m

Revenue 3,4 11,624 (36) 11,588

Operating costs 5 (9,685) (212) (9,897)

Operating profit  1,939 (248) 1,691

Finance expense  (295) (69) (364)

Finance income  12 - 12

Net finance expense  (283) (69) (352)

Share of post tax profit of associates and joint
ventures

 1 - 1

Profit before tax  1,657 (317) 1,340

Tax  (340) 52 (288)

Profit for the period  1,317 (265) 1,052

Earnings per share

- basic  13.3p (2.7)p 10.6p

- diluted  13.2p (2.7)p 10.5p

Group income statement
For the half year to 30 September 2017 (IAS 18 basis)

 Note Before
specific

items
(‘Adjusted’)

Specific
items

(note 6)

Total
(Reported)

   £m £m £m

Revenue 3,4 11,800 (14) 11,786

Operating costs 5 (9,961) (373) (10,334)

Operating profit  1,839 (387) 1,452

Finance expense  (263) (109) (372)

Finance income  4 - 4

Net finance expense  (259) (109) (368)

Share of post tax profit of associates and joint
ventures

 - - -

Profit before tax  1,580 (496) 1,084

Tax  (321) 46 (275)

Profit for the period  1,259 (450) 809

Earnings per share

- basic  12.7p (4.5)p 8.2p

- diluted  12.7p (4.5)p 8.2p

15

Group statement of comprehensive income

Half year

to 30 September
2018

(IFRS 15)
2017

(IAS 18)
£m £m

Profit for the period 1,052 809

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement:
Remeasurements of the net pension obligation (292) (4)
Tax on pension remeasurements  58 17
Items that have been or may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 74 (114)